
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 13 May 2014 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 21 May 2014 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Kingscote 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman  
 To elect a Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board for the 

2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-chairman  
 To consider appointing a Vice-chairman of the Board for the coming 

Municipal Year. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 9 April 2014. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Appointment of the Health Scrutiny Board (Page 3) 
 To consider appointing a Health Scrutiny Board as a sub-committee 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Board with the terms of reference and 
membership as attached. 
 



 

8.   Welfare Reform (To Follow) 
 To consider the attached summary of the current figures in relation 

to the impact of welfare reform in Torbay and to agree further Key 
Lines of Enquiry for further review. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

9 April 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, Doggett, Hytche,  
McPhail and Pentney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell and Pritchard) 

 

 
53. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Non-
Coalition Groups, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillors Barnby and Davies in place of Councillors Kingscote and Stockman, 
respectively. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 19 February 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

55. Torbay's Schools Improving Schools Partnership  
 
The Head of Schools attended the meeting of the Board and presented her report 
on the Torbay Schools Improving Schools Partnership.  The report provided an 
overview of the way in which the education services within the Local Authority 
have developed over the past 12 months.  The report also provided information 
about the standards achieved by children and young people within Torbay against 
nationally agreed milestones.  Further, the report gave details of the pending 
changes in relation to special education needs and how the authority was planning 
to address them. 
 
Board members asked a number of questions on issues such as the inspection 
regime once schools converted to academies, home education and the 
appointment of headteachers and governors. 
 

Resolved:  that the report be welcomed but that future reports include more 
indicators which show future challenges (such as numbers of exclusions, 
numbers of school appeals, numbers of children being home educated) 
facing the local authority in relation to education and schools. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 April 2014 
 

56. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  
 

Resolved:  that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2013/2014 be 
adopted and forwarded to the Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council for 
consideration. 

 
57. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
The Board considered a report which set out the proposed Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2014/2015. 
 

Resolved: (i)  that the outline Work Programme for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board (including the Health Scrutiny Board), as set out in Appendix 
1 to the Report, be agreed; 
 
(ii) that the Priorities and Resources Review Panel be appointed 
(comprising the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board) and meet 
throughout the year to (a) review and monitor the revenue and capital 
budgets for the current year, and (b) review and challenge the emerging 
proposals for delivering the Council’s priorities for the 2015/2016 financial 
year (in accordance with the draft Project Plan – Timetable set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report); and 
 
(iii) that a Working Group comprising the Health Scrutiny Lead plus one 
member from each of the other Political Groups on the Council be 
appointed to consider the Quality Accounts of each of the local NHS Trusts 
and the Local Account in relation to Adult Social Care and that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead Officer be authorised to submit (following 
consultation with the Working Group) any commentary for inclusion in those 
documents. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



H
e
a
lt
h
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 B
o
a
rd
: 

 T
e
rm

s
 o
f 
R
e
fe
re
n
c
e
: 

 T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
a
ll 
m
a
tt
e
rs
 a
n
d
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 a
ri
s
in
g
 f
ro
m
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il’
s
 p
o
w
e
r 
o
f 
s
c
ru
ti
n
is
in
g
 

lo
c
a
l 
h
e
a
lt
h
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 i
n
 a
c
c
o
rd
a
n
c
e
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
 A
c
t 
2
0
0
1
, 
th
e
 

N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
H
e
a
lt
h
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 A
c
t 
2
0
0
6
 a
n
d
 H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
 A
c
t 
2
0
1
2
. 

 

8
 m
e
m
b
e
rs
 o
f 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 

(p
o
lit
ic
a
lly
 b
a
la
n
c
e
d
) 

 C
o
n
s
e
rv
a
ti
v
e
 (
5
) 

    L
ib
e
ra
l 
D
e
m
o
c
ra
t 
(2
) 

  N
o
n
 C
o
a
lit
io
n
 (
1
) 

 

   C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
rs
 B
e
n
t,
 

H
y
tc
h
e
, 
H
e
rn
a
n
d
e
z
, 

M
c
P
h
a
il 
 

a
n
d
 T
h
o
m
a
s
 (
J
) 

 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
rs
 D
o
g
g
e
tt
 

a
n
d
 F
a
u
lk
n
e
r 
(A
) 

 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
D
a
v
ie
s
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Appointment of the Health Scrutiny Board



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

21 May 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, Hytche, Kingscote, Pountney, 
Stockman and Thomas (J) 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected Chairman of the Board for the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) in the Chair 
 

2. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat group, 
the membership of the Board had been amended for the meeting to include 
Councillor Pountney in place of Councillor Pentney. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-chairman  
 

Resolved:  that Councillor Darling be appointed Vice-chairman of the 
Board for the coming Municipal Year. 

 
4. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 9 April 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Appointment of the Health Scrutiny Board  
 

Resolved:  that the Health Scrutiny Board be appointed as a sub-
committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board with the terms of reference 
and membership as shown on agenda. 

 
6. Welfare Reform  

 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on the work of the 
Revenue and Benefits Service during 2013/2014, the current claim processing 
times and a summary of the impact that welfare reforms were having in Torbay. 
 
Prior to consideration of the report, the Board heard a representation from a 
member of the public.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 21 May 2014 
 

Members of the Board asked a range of questions of the Executive Head – 
Financial Services and the Revenue and Benefits Group Manager on issues such 
as: 
 

 The pressure on staff as a result of increasing numbers of claims but 
reducing staff numbers 

 The appropriateness of the criteria for the Exceptional Hardship Fund given 
the level of underspend on that budget 

 How the underspends on the budgets for the Exceptional Hardship Fund 
and the Crisis Support Fund would be dealt with in the coming year 

 
During the course of the debate, members of the Board identified issues which 
they would like to investigate further and asked that a Call for Evidence be issued. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


